

## **RESOLUTION 2021-021**

## AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE A 2022 FREIGHTLINER M2 WITH DUMP BODY FOR SHERWOOD BROADBAND UTILITY

WHEREAS, Resolution 2018-065 authorized Sherwood Broadband to implement a Broadband Residential Pilot Program to provide residential internet service in eleven existing developments and in newly constructed developments throughout Sherwood; and

WHEREAS, ORS 279A.200 to 279A.255 defines and allows for cooperative procurement of goods. services and/or public improvements amongst the State, public agencies and qualified nonprofit agencies with disabilities; and

WHEREAS, the equipment is necessary to expand our Sherwood Broadband Utility; and

WHEREAS, the City used procurement site SourceWell to spec and price a dump truck for Sherwood Broadband.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to purchase a 2022 Freightliner M2 with dump body for Sherwood Broadband in the amount of \$113,742.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 4<sup>th</sup> day of May 2021.

Keith Mays, Mayor

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC